CY2291
Three-PLL General Purpose EPROM
Programmable Clock Generator
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07189 Rev. *I  Revised December 10, 2014
Three-PLL General Purpose EPROM Programmable Clock Generator
Features
■ Three integrated phase-locked loops

tions table shows the available device types, but not complete part numbers. Contact your local Cypress FAE of Sales Representative
for more information.
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
Pb-free
CY2291FX 20-pin SOIC Commercial 3.3 V or 5.0 V
CY2291FXT 20-pin SOIC – Tape and reel Commercial 3.3 V or 5.0 V
Possible Configurations
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
Pb-free
CY2291SXC-XXX 20-pin SOIC Commercial 5.0 V
CY2291SXC-XXXT 20-pin SOIC – Tape and reel Commercial 5.0 V
CY2291SXL-XXX 20-pin SOIC Commercial 3.3 V
CY2291SXL-XXXT 20-pin SOIC – Tape and reel Commercial 3.3 V
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Custom configuration code (factory programmed device only)
Temperature: X = C or L or blank
C or L or blank = Commercial
X = Pb-free package
Package: X = blank or S
blank or S = 20-pin SOIC
Programming: X = F or blank
F = field programmable; blank = factory programmed
Device part number
Company ID: CY = Cypress
2291CY X X XX X –xxx
CY2291
Document Number: 38-07189 Rev. *I Page 15 of 18
Packaging Information
Package Characteristics
Package JA (°C/W) JC (°C/W) Transistor Count
20-pin SOIC 70 46 9271
Package Diagram
Figure 7.  20-pin SOIC (0.513 × 0.300 × 0.0932 Inches) Package Outline, 51-85024
51-85024 *F
CY2291
Document Number: 38-07189 Rev. *I Page 16 of 18
Acronyms
Document Conventions
Units of Measure
Acronym Description Acronym Description
CLKIN Clock Input SPLL System Phase Locked Loop
CMOS complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor PPM Parts Per Million
OE Output Enable FTG Frequency Time Generator
PLL Phase Locked Loop FAE Field Application Engineer
Symbol Unit of Measure Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degrees Celsius µV microvolt
fF femtofarad mA milliampere
KB 1024 bytes ms millisecond
Kbit 1024 bits nA nanoampere
kHz kilohertz ns nanosecond
MHz megahertz nV nanovolt
M? megaohm pA picoampere
µA microampere pF picofarad
µF microfarad pp peak-to-peak
µH microhenry ppm parts per million
µs microsecond ps picosecond
CY2291
Document Number: 38-07189 Rev. *I Page 17 of 18
Document History Page
Document Title: CY2291, Three-PLL General Purpose EPROM Programmable Clock Generator
Document Number: 38-07189
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110321 SZV 10/28/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00410 to 38-07189
*A 121836 RBI 12/14/02 Power up requirements added to Operating Conditions Information
*B 276756 RGL 10/18/04 Added Lead Free Devices
*C 2565316 AESA /
KVM
09/16/08 Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Removed part number CY2291F, CY2291FT, CY2291SC-XXX,
CY2291SC-XXXT, CY2291SI-XXX, CY2291SI-XXXT, CY2291SL-XXX,
CY2291SL-XXXT, CY2291FIT, CY2291SXI-XXX, CY2291SXI-XXXT,
CY2291FXI and CY2291FXIT.
Changed CyClocks reference to include CyberClocks.
Changed Lead-free to Pb-free.